76: 1929

### WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION. 1986** 

# ENROLLED

#### HOUSE BILL No. 1929

(By Er Delegate Seac Rist + Oelegate Davis

\_ • \_

In Effect Passage

• C.41

## ENROLLED H. B. 1929

(By DELEGATE SEACRIST and DELEGATE DAVIS)

[Passed March 5, 1986: in effect from passage.]

AN ACT supplementing, amending and transferring amounts between items of the existing appropriation of federal funds of the West Virginia Air Pollution Control Commission, Account No. 4760, for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred eighty-six, as appropriated by chapter twentyseven, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-five, known as the budget bill.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That items of the total appropriation of federal funds of Account No. 4760, as appropriated by chapter twenty-seven, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-five, known as the budget bill, be supplemented, amended and transferred and with such items to thereafter read as follows:

1TITLE 2. APPROPRIATIONS.2Section 2. Appropriations of federal funds.3BUSINESS AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS461-West Virginia Air Pollution Control Commission5Acct. No. 476067Federal<br/>Funds

Enr. H. B. 1929]

8 9			Fiscal Year 1985-1986	
10	1	Personal Services	\$	744,661
11	4	Equipment	-	51,500

12 The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to supplement, amend and transfer the sum of \$34,000 13 of federal funds, prior appropriated to item one, 14 "Personal Services" from such item and to item three. 15 "Equipment," with no new federal moneys being 16 appropriated hereby, but only a transfer of amounts 17 within the existing appropriation being made. The 18 19 amounts and line items as newly itemized for expendi-20 ture during the current fiscal year of 1985-86, shall be 21 available for such expenditure upon the effective date 22 of the bill.

2

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

Takes effect from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Deleg

President of the Senate

peaker of the House of Delegates

this the 130 The within ..... day of ...

...., 1986. Auha. In Governor

@ GCU C 641

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR					
Date	3/11/86				
Time	2:08p.m.				

.

÷

FILER MATTE CYTEL OF Sei bet chille Statis of Vilot Lible an

....

THIS DATE 3/14/86

.

1000 NAR 15 PM 5: 27